Income during the year
 Actuarial loss on obligation
 Gain due to change in financial assumptions (15,728 )
 Gain due to change in demographic assumptions (6,838 )
 Loss due to change in experience adjustments 83,626

 Total actuarial loss on obligation 61,060

 Net return on plan assets over interest income
 Actuarial loss on plan assets 43,679

 Remeasurements loss recognised in Other Comprehensive
  Income during the year 104,739

66

   2015
   (Rupees in '000)

 36.13 Disaggregation of fair value of plan assets

  Cash and Cash equivalents (after adjusting current liabilities)   16,064

  Unquoted investments

  Pakistan Investment Bonds   837,180
  SBP - Treasury Bills   255,000
  Term Deposit   185,594

   1,277,774

  Total fair value of plan assets  1,293,838

 36.14 Maturity profile of the defined benefit obligation

  Distribution of timing of benefit payments
Within the next 12 months (next annual reporting period)   89,683

  Between 2 and 5 years   563,597
  Between 5 and 10 years  1,315,659

   1,968,939

 36.15 Sensitivity Analysis on significant actuarial assumptions:
   Actuarial Liability
  The Weighted average duration of the PBO is 10.63 years.

  Discount Rate + 1%  1,463,378

  Discount Rate - 1%  1,810,737

  Long Term Salary Increases + 1%  1,819,024

  Long Term Salary Increases - 1%  1,453,949

67

38. COMPENSATION OF DIRECTORS AND EXECUTIVES

  Chief Executive Directors* Executives
  2015 2014 2015 2014 2015 2014
   (Rupees in '000)

 Fee  –00 –00 8,325 4,700 –00 –00
 Managerial remuneration 16,000 16,000 10,400 10,400 1,831,666 1,425,856
 Charge for defined benefit plan 1,333 1,333 867 867 271,751 174,240
 Contribution to defined
  contribution plan 1,600 1,600 1,040 1,040 137,186 104,978
 Rent and house maintenance 6,400 6,400 4,160 4,160 641,621 489,119
 Utilities 3,361 3,488 1,057 1,066 160,386 122,280
 Medical 51 30 47 18 55,428 40,694
 Bonus 5,333 4,000 3,467 2,600 526,647 300,764
 Others –00 –00 –00 –00 37,522 38,547

   34,078 32,851 29,363 24,851 3,662,207 2,696,478

 Number of person(s) 1 1 9 11 1,586 1,207

 Executives, including the Chief Executive and Executive Director, are provided with Bank's maintained

cars in accordance with the terms of their employment and are entitled to medical and life insurance
benefits in accordance with the policy of the Bank. In addition, the Chief Executive and Executive
Director are also provided with drivers, club memberships, security arrangements and payment of
travel bills in accordance with their terms of employment.

 * Directors include one executive director (2014: 01).

  This represents fee paid to non-executive directors for attending Board of Directors and its committees'

[…]

in the Group to which Basel III capital adequacy framework applies. The Bank has ownership in the
following subsidiaries, where the Bank holds more than 50% of voting shares as at December 31,
2015:

 Name Type of entity Country of incorporation
 AL Habib Capital Markets (Private) Limited Financial Pakistan
 AL Habib Credit & Finance (Hong Kong) Limited Financial Hong Kong
 The assets, liabilities, income, expenses and cash flows of above subsidiaries are included in the

consolidated financial statements and also consolidated for regulatory capital adequacy purposes.
42.3 Capital structure
 The Bank’s Tier 1 capital comprises paid-up capital, statutory reserve, special reserve, general

reserve, and unappropriated profit and is adjusted for deductions in respect of intangible assets,
shortfall in provision against classified assets, deficit on revaluation of investments, deferred tax
asset, direct or indirect investment in own shares and is adjusted for reciprocal cross holdings in
Tier 1 instruments.

 The Bank’s Tier 2 capital includes subordinated loans, general provisions, revaluation reserves,
and exchange translation reserve and is adjusted for reciprocal cross holdings in Tier 2 instruments.

75

   2015  2014
   (Rupees in '000)

42.3.1 Common Equity Tier 1 capital (CET1): Instruments and reserves

 Fully Paid-up Capital   11,114,254  11,114,254
 Balance in Share Premium Account   –00  –00
 Reserve for issue of Bonus Shares   –00  –00
 Discount on Issue of shares   –00  –00
 General / Statutory Reserves   10,080,132  8,599,150
 Gains / (losses) on derivatives held as Cash Flow Hedge   –00  –00
 Unappropriated/unremitted profits / (losses)   10,253,920  7,679,490
 Minority interests arising from CET1 capital instruments issued to third
   parties by consolidated bank subsidiaries (amount allowed in
   CET1capital of the consolidation group)   –00  –00
 CET 1 before Regulatory Adjustments   31,448,306  27,392,894
 Total regulatory adjustments applied to CET1 (Note 42.3.2)   (787,367)  (503,993)
 Common Equity Tier 1 (a)  30,660,939  26,888,901
 Additional Tier 1 (AT 1) Capital
 Qualifying Additional Tier-1 capital instruments plus any related share premium
   of which: Classified as equity   –00  –00
   of which: Classified as liabilities   –00  –00
 Additional Tier-1 capital instruments issued to third parties by consolidated
  subsidiaries (amount allowed in group AT 1)
   of which: instrument issued by subsidiaries subject to phase out   –00  –00
 AT1 before regulatory adjustments   –00  –00
 Total regulatory adjustments applied to AT1 capital (Note 42.3.3)   (78,038 ) –00
 Additional Tier 1 capital after regulatory adjustments   (78,038 ) –00
 Additional Tier 1 capital recognised for capital adequacy (b) (78,038 ) –00
 Tier 1 Capital (CET1 + admissible AT1) (c=a+b)  30,582,901  26,888,901

   2015  2014
   (Rupees in '000)

 Tier 2 Capital
 Qualifying Tier 2 capital instruments under Basel III plus any
  related share premium   –00  –00
 Tier 2 capital instruments subject to phaseout arrangement issued
  under pre-Basel 3 rules   2,153,760  2,393,760
 Tier 2 capital instruments issued to third parties by consolidated subsidiaries 0
  (amount allowed in group tier 2)   –00  –00
 General provisions or general reserves for loan losses-up to
  maximum of 1.25% of Credit Risk Weighted Assets   2,876,278  2,583,182
 Revaluation Reserves (net of taxes)   4,126,413  5,073,696
   of which: Revaluation reserves on fixed assets   1,803,884  2,749,123
   of which: Unrealised gains/(losses) on AFS   2,322,529  2,324,573
 Foreign Exchange Translation Reserves   249,527  161,761
 Undisclosed / Other Reserves (if any)   –00  –00
 T2 before regulatory adjustments   9,405,978  10,212,399
 Total regulatory adjustment applied to T2 capital (Note 42.3.4)   (333,562 ) (504,342 )
 Tier 2 capital (T2) after regulatory adjustments   9,072,416  9,708,057
 Tier 2 capital recognised for capital adequacy   9,072,416  9,708,057
 Portion of Additional Tier 1 capital recognised in Tier 2 capital   –00  –00
 Total Tier 2 capital admissible for capital adequacy (d) 9,072,416  9,708,057
 TOTAL CAPITAL (T1 + admissible T2) (e=c+d) 39,655,317  36,596,958
 Total Risk Weighted Assets (RWA) (Note 42.6) (f) 288,305,026  245,757,561

 Capital Ratios and buffers (in percentage of risk weighted assets)

 CET1 to total RWA (a/f) 10.63%  10.94%
 Tier-1 capital to total RWA (c/f) 10.61%  10.94%
 Total capital to total RWA (e/f) 13.75%  14.89%

 Bank specific buffer requirement (minimum CET1 requirement plus capital
   conservation buffer plus any other buffer requirement)
  of which: capital conservation buffer requirement  –00  –00
   of which: countercyclical buffer requirement  –00  –00
   of which: D-SIB or G-SIB buffer requirement  –00  –00
 CET1 available to meet buffers (as a percentage of risk weighted assets)  –00  –0

 National minimum capital requirements prescribed by SBP
 CET1 minimum ratio  6.00%  5.50%
 Tier 1 minimum ratio  7.50%  7.00%
 Total capital minimum ratio  10.25%  10.00%

76

   2015  2014
   (Rupees in '000)

42.3.2 Common Equity Tier 1 capital: Regulatory adjustments

 Goodwill (net of related deferred tax liability)   –00   –
 All other intangibles (net of any associated deferred tax liability)  (59,432 ) (97,745 )
 Shortfall in provisions against classified assets  –00  –
 Deferred tax assets that rely on future profitability excluding those arising from
  temporary differences (net of related tax liability)  –00  –
 Defined-benefit pension fund net assets  –00  –
 Reciprocal cross holdings in CET1 capital instruments of banking, financial
  and insurance entities  (727,935 ) (406,248 )
 Cash flow hedge reserve  –00  –
 Investment in own shares/ CET1 instruments  –00  –
 Securitisation gain on sale  –00  –
 Capital shortfall of regulated subsidiaries  –00  –
 Deficit on account of revaluation from bank's holdings of fixed assets/ AFS  –00  –

[…]

Actuarial loss on obligation
 Gain due to change in financial assumptions (15,728 )
 Gain due to change in demographic assumptions (6,838 )
 Loss due to change in experience adjustments 83,626

 Total actuarial loss on obligation 61,060

 Net return on plan assets over interest income
 Actuarial loss on plan assets 43,679

 Re-measurements loss recognised in Other Comprehensive
  Income during the year 104,739

168

   2015
   (Rupees in '000)

 36.13 Disaggregation of fair value of plan assets

  Cash and Cash equivalents (after adjusting current liabilities)   16,064

  Unquoted investments

  Pakistan Investment Bonds   837,180
  SBP - Treasury Bills   255,000
  Term Deposit   185,594

   1,277,774

  Total fair value of plan assets  1,293,838

 36.14 Maturity profile of the defined benefit obligation

  Distribution of timing of benefit payments
within the next 12 months (next annual reporting period)   89,683

  between 2 and 5 years   563,597
  between 5 and 10 years  1,315,659

   1,968,939

 36.15 Sensitivity Analysis on significant actuarial assumptions:
   Actuarial Liability
  The Weighted average duration of the PBO is 10.63 years.

  Discount Rate + 1%  1,463,378

  Discount Rate - 1%  1,810,737

  Long Term Salary Increases + 1%  1,819,024

  Long Term Salary Increases - 1%  1,453,949

169

38. COMPENSATION OF DIRECTORS AND EXECUTIVES

  Chief Executive Directors* Executives
  2015 2014 2015 2014 2015 2014
   (Rupees in '000)

 Fee  –00 –00 8,325 4,700 –00 –00
 Managerial remuneration 16,000 16,000 10,400 10,400 1,844,656 1,438,093
 Charge for defined benefit plan 1,333 1,333 867 867 271,751 174,240
 Contribution to defined
  contribution plan 1,600 1,600 1,040 1,040 138,445 106,202
 Rent and house maintenance 6,400 6,400 4,160 4,160 646,817 494,014
 Utilities 3,361 3,488 1,057 1,066 161,685 123,504
 Medical 51 30 47 18 55,552 40,819
 Bonus 5,333 4,000 3,467 2,600 526,827 300,764
 Others –00 –00 –00 –00 39,022 40,076

   34,078 32,851 29,363 24,851 3,684,755 2,717,712

 Number of person(s) 1 1 9 11 1,592 1,212

 Executives, including the Chief Executive and Executive Director, are provided with Bank's maintained

cars in accordance with the terms of their employment and are entitled to medical and life insurance
benefits in accordance with the policy of the Bank. In addition, the Chief Executive and Executive
Director are also provided with drivers, club memberships, security arrangements and payment of
travel bills in accordance with their terms of employment.

 * Directors include one executive director (2014: 01).

  This represents fee paid to non-executive directors for attending Board of Directors and its committees'

[…]

in the Group to which Basel III capital adequacy framework applies. The Bank has ownership in the
following subsidiaries, where the Bank holds more than 50% of voting shares as at December 31,
2015:

 Name Type of entity Country of incorporation
 AL Habib Capital Markets (Private) Limited Financial Pakistan
 AL Habib Credit & Finance (Hong Kong) Limited Financial Hong Kong
 The assets, liabilities, income, expenses and cash flows of above subsidiaries are included in the

consolidated financial statements and also consolidated for regulatory capital adequacy purposes.
42.3 Capital structure
 The Bank’s Tier 1 capital comprises paid-up capital, statutory reserve, special reserve, general

reserve, and unappropriated profit and is adjusted for deductions in respect of intangible assets,
shortfall in provision against classified assets, deficit on revaluation of investments, deferred tax
asset, direct or indirect investment in own shares and is adjusted for reciprocal cross holdings in
Tier 1 instruments.

 The Bank’s Tier 2 capital includes subordinated loans, general provisions, revaluation reserves,
and exchange translation reserve and is adjusted for reciprocal cross holdings in Tier 2 instruments.

   2015  2014
   (Rupees in '000)

42.3.1 Common Equity Tier 1 capital (CET1): Instruments and reserves

 Fully Paid-up Capital   11,114,254  11,114,254
 Balance in Share Premium Account   –00  –00
 Reserve for issue of Bonus Shares   –00  –00
 Discount on Issue of shares   –00  –00
 General / Statutory Reserves   10,080,132  8,599,150
 Gains / (losses) on derivatives held as Cash Flow Hedge   –00  –00
 Unappropriated/unremitted profits / (losses)   10,414,605  7,912,345
 Minority interests arising from CET1 capital instruments issued to third
   parties by consolidated bank subsidiaries (amount allowed in
   CET1capital of the consolidation group)   70,340  7,597
 CET 1 before Regulatory Adjustments   31,679,331  27,633,346
 Total regulatory adjustments applied to CET1 (Note 42.3.2)   (796,847)  (513,874)
 Common Equity Tier 1 (a)  30,882,484  27,119,472
 Additional Tier 1 (AT 1) Capital
 Qualifying Additional Tier-1 capital instruments plus any related share premium
   of which: Classified as equity   –00  –00
   of which: Classified as liabilities   –00  –00
 Additional Tier-1 capital instruments issued to third parties by consolidated
  subsidiaries (amount allowed in group AT 1)
   of which: instrument issued by subsidiaries subject to phase out   –00  –00
 AT1 before regulatory adjustments   –00  –00
 Total regulatory adjustments applied to AT1 capital (Note 42.3.3)   (25,271 ) –00
 Additional Tier 1 capital after regulatory adjustments   (25,271 ) –00
 Additional Tier 1 capital recognised for capital adequacy (b) (25,271 ) –00
 Tier 1 Capital (CET1 + admissible AT1) (c=a+b)  30,857,213  27,119,472

178

   2015  2014
   (Rupees in '000)

 Tier 2 Capital
 Qualifying Tier 2 capital instruments under Basel III plus any
  related share premium   –00  –00
 Tier 2 capital instruments subject to phaseout arrangement issued
  under pre-Basel 3 rules   2,153,760  2,393,760
 Tier 2 capital instruments issued to third parties by consolidated subsidiaries 0
  (amount allowed in group tier 2)   –00  –00
 General provisions or general reserves for loan losses-up to
  maximum of 1.25% of Credit Risk Weighted Assets   2,876,278  2,583,182
 Revaluation Reserves (net of taxes)   4,167,711  5,125,084
   of which: Revaluation reserves on fixed assets   1,803,884  2,749,123
   of which: Unrealised gains/(losses) on AFS   2,363,827  2,375,961
 Foreign Exchange Translation Reserves   249,101  161,761
 Undisclosed / Other Reserves (if any)   –00  –00
 T2 before regulatory adjustments   9,446,850  10,263,787
 Total regulatory adjustment applied to T2 capital (Note 42.3.4)   (280,794 ) (504,342 )
 Tier 2 capital (T2) after regulatory adjustments   9,166,056  9,759,445
 Tier 2 capital recognised for capital adequacy   –00  –00
 Portion of Additional Tier 1 capital recognised in Tier 2 capital   9,166,056  9,759,445
 Total Tier 2 capital admissible for capital adequacy (d) 9,166,056  9,759,445
 TOTAL CAPITAL (T1 + admissible T2) (e=c+d) 40,023,269  36,878,917
 Total Risk Weighted Assets (RWA) (Note 42.6) (f) 288,647,264  246,305,974

 Capital Ratios and buffers (in percentage of risk weighted assets)

 CET1 to total RWA (a/f) 10.70%  11.01%
 Tier-1 capital to total RWA (c/f) 10.69%  11.01%
 Total capital to total RWA (e/f) 13.87%  14.97%

 Bank specific buffer requirement (minimum CET1 requirement plus capital
   conservation buffer plus any other buffer requirement)
  of which: capital conservation buffer requirement  –00  –00
   of which: countercyclical buffer requirement  –00  –00
   of which: D-SIB or G-SIB buffer requirement  –00  –00
 CET1 available to meet buffers (as a percentage of risk weighted assets)  –00  –0

 National minimum capital requirements prescribed by SBP
 CET1 minimum ratio  6.00%  5.50%
 Tier 1 minimum ratio  7.50%  7.00%
 Total capital minimum ratio  10.25%  10.00%

179

   2015  2014
   (Rupees in '000)

42.3.2 Common Equity Tier 1 capital: Regulatory adjustments

 Goodwill (net of related deferred tax liability)   –00   –
 All other intangibles (net of any associated deferred tax liability)  (68,913 ) (107,626 )
 Shortfall in provisions against classified assets  –00  –
 Deferred tax assets that rely on future profitability excluding those arising from
  temporary differences (net of related tax liability)  –00  –
 Defined-benefit pension fund net assets  –00  –
 Reciprocal cross holdings in CET1 capital instruments of banking, financial
  and insurance entities  (727,935 ) (406,248 )
 Cash flow hedge reserve  –00  –
 Investment in own shares/ CET1 instruments  –00  –
 Securitisation gain on sale  –00  –
 Capital shortfall of regulated subsidiaries  –00  –
 Deficit on account of revaluation from bank's holdings of fixed assets/ AFS  –00  –